

Legislation Text

File #: 0439-20, Version: 1

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute a Lease Agreement with Dell Financial Services for replacement of current firewalls and software licensing, at a cost not to exceed \$81,249.84 annually. [Div. of Computer Services, Nugent] Authorization to execute a four and a half (4 ½) year lease with Dell Financial Services (Lease Schedule 810-6705564-013) to pay for a solution to be implemented by Step CG to replace the current Firewalls and software licensing. There is a 6 month deferral of payment. Total cost is \$324,999.36, to be billed in 16 quarterly payments of \$20,312.46. Funds included in the FY2021 Mayor's Proposed Budget. (L0439-20) (Nugent/Valicenti)

Budgetary Implications [select]: Yes/NO

Advance Document Review:

Law: { Select Yes/No, Completed by [Chad Edwards, 5/22/2020]}

Risk Management: {Select Yes/No, Completed by [Official, Date]}

Fully Budgeted [select]: <u>Yes</u>/No/Partial

Account Number: 4051-202505-0001-76101 (\$3,600)

4002-202505-0001-76101 (\$6,000)

1115-202505-0001-76101 (\$8,400)

1101-202505-0001-76101 (\$63,249.84)

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$0

Annual Impact: \$81,249.84

Project:

Activity:

Budget Reference:

Current Balance: Fully funded in FY 2021 Mayor's Proposed Budget

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

File #: 0439-20, Version: 1

## GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the Lease Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Dell Financial Services for replacement of current Firewalls and software licensing.

Section 2 - That an amount not to exceed the sum of \$81,249.84 be and hereby is approved for payment to Dell Financial Services annually from accounts 4051-202505-0001-76101, 4002-202505-0001-76101, 1115-202505-0001-76101, and 1101-202505-0001-76101, pursuant to the terms of the Lease Agreement.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0439-20:CEE:X:\Cases\CI0\20-LE0002\LEG\00686258.DOCX